Parking Space Visual Monitoring System

A Project Study
Presented to
The Faculty of the Engineering
DE LA SALLE UNIVERSITY — DASMARINAS

In Partial Fulfillment
Of the Requirements for the Degree
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN ELECTRONICS ENGINEERING

Norbert lan D. Figueroa
Mark Leander J. Miciano
Murphy T. Memije
Joanna Corazon A. Sayson

February 2009



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

List of Figures

List of Tables

Abstract

CHAPTERI:

CHAPTERIII:

THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND

Introduction

Background of the Study
Statement of the Problem
Significance of the Study
Scope and Limitations
Conceptual Framework

Definition of Terms

REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE

Foreign Literature

Local Literature

Sensor Nodes

Vehicle Detection Technology
Multi-monitor Display

Synthesis

CHAPTERII: RESEARCH METHODS AND PROCEDURE

Research Methodology
Data Collection

Hardware Construction

o OO O B~ W N =

10
12
13
16
19
22

23
24
25



Prototype Assembly 28

Software Development 36
LCD Interfacing 40
Developed Project 41
Testing and Evaluation 42
CHAPTER IV: PRESENTATION OF DATA
Data and Results 43
Accuracy Test 43
Reliability Test 46
CHAPTERV: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Summary 49
Conclusion 50
Recommendations 51
Bibliography 52
Appendix A Schematic Diagram & PCB Layout 53
Appendix B Source Code 55
Appendix C Photos of Construction 66
Appendix D Material Costing 67

Appendix E Specifications 69



LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTERI: THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND
Figure 1.1 Research Paradigm 6
CHAPTERIII: REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE

Figure 2.1 Multi-Storey Car Park Application of a PGl System 12

Figure 2.2  Sensor Node Architecture 13
Figure 2.3  Ultrasonic Detector 17
Figure 2.4  Inductive —Loop Detector 18
Figure 2.5 Photo — Reflective Sensor 18
CHAPTERlIl: RESEARCH METHODS AND PROCEDURE
Figure 3.1 First Floor Layout (Top View) 25
Figure 3.2  Second Floor Layout (Top View) 26
Figure 3.3  Parking Lot Layout Building (Side View) 26
Figure 3.4  First Floor Layout (3D View) 27
Figure 3.5 Second Floor Layout (3D View) 27
Figure 3.6  Parking Lot Layout Building (3D View) 28
Figure 3.7  Architectural Framework 28
Figure 3.8  Resistance variations against light intensity 30
Figure 3.9 Resistance value against light intensity 30
Figure 3.10 Sensor Node Position 31
Figure 3.11 AND gate with LDR diagram 32
Figure 3.12 DB-9 Pin Configurations 36
Figure 3.13 Flow of Information Diagram 37
Figure 3.14 Visual Basic Form 39

Figure 3.15 Wall mounted Multi-Monitor 40



Figure 3.16 Miniature Model of Parking Lot Building
Figure 3.17 First Floor

LIST OF TABLES

Table 3.1 Truth Table

Table 3.2 DB9 to MAX232 or MAX220 Connection
Table 3.3 DB-9 PIN Assignment

Table 4.1 First Floor Accuracy Test

Table 4.2 Second Floor Accuracy Test

Table 4.3 First Floor Reliability Test

Table 4.4 Second Floor Reliability Test

Table 4.5 Data Analysis

41
42

33
33
35
43
44
46
47
48



ABSTRACT

Title: Parking Space Visual Monitoring System
Researchers: Norbert lan D. Figueroa

Mark Leander J. Miciano

Murphy T. Memije

Joanna Corazon A. Sayson

Adviser: Engr. Jose Rizaldy A. De Armas

School: De La Salle University — Dasmarinas

Pages: 84

Year: 2009

Degree: Bachelor of Science in Electronics Engineering

Many cities suffer from lack of parking spaces or have a traffic build-up in
search for a parking space, whether in Airports, Office Buildings, Shopping Malls,
Factories or Business Avenues. With this scenario, the researchers propose a
Parking Space Visual Monitoring System that provides graphical information
regarding the relative availability of parking spaces within a parking lot or other
large facility. The construction of a parking lot miniature model was prepared to
test the efficiency and reliability of the study. This includes sensor nodes for each
parking space and uses an LDR (Light Dependent Resistor) as the sensor to
detect vehicles. The system relies on a microcontroller based circuitry that
determines the status of a parking space (whether or not it is occupied). The
circuit is interfaced with a Visual Basic Program. The information is displayed in
an LCD monitor at strategically located displays along the way to the available
space. The display contains the graphical user interface of the parking lot and a
counter that shows the number of available spaces per floor. In the graphical
user interface, an image of a vehicle within a parking space is displayed if that

space is occupied. Parking fees are collected upon entrance in the parking lot.



The information obtained from the sensors in each parking space may be
used to provide information to the manager of the facility regarding space
utilization. Information regarding the occupancy status of each space may also
be used as a check on receipts of parking fees.





