### **Parking Space Visual Monitoring System**

# A Project Study Presented to The Faculty of the Engineering DE LA SALLE UNIVERSITY – DASMARIÑAS

## In Partial Fulfillment Of the Requirements for the Degree BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN ELECTRONICS ENGINEERING

Norbert Ian D. Figueroa

Mark Leander J. Miciano

Murphy T. Memije

Joanna Corazon A. Sayson

February 2009

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

iv v vi
-
vi
1
2
3
4
5
6
8
10
12
13
13 16
16
16 19
16 19
16 19 22

Prototype Assembly			
Software Development			
LCD Interfacing			
veloped Project	41		
ting and Evaluation	42		
PRESENTATION OF DATA			
Data and Results	43		
Accuracy Test	43		
Reliability Test	46		
SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMEND	ATIONS		
Summary	49		
Conclusion	50		
Recommendations	51		
	52		
Schematic Diagram & PCB Layout	53		
Source Code	55		
Photos of Construction	66		
Material Costing	67		
Specifications	69		
	tware Development D Interfacing reloped Project ting and Evaluation  PRESENTATION OF DATA  Data and Results Accuracy Test Reliability Test  SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMEND  Summary Conclusion Recommendations  Schematic Diagram & PCB Layout Source Code Photos of Construction Material Costing		

### **LIST OF FIGURES**

CHAPTER I: THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND

Figure 1.1	Research Paradigm	6
CHAPTER II:	REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	
Figure 2.1	Multi-Storey Car Park Application of a PGI System	12
Figure 2.2	Sensor Node Architecture	13
Figure 2.3	Ultrasonic Detector	17
Figure 2.4	Inductive –Loop Detector	18
Figure 2.5	Photo – Reflective Sensor	18
CHAPTER III:	RESEARCH METHODS AND PROCEDURE	
Figure 3.1	First Floor Layout (Top View)	25
Figure 3.2	Second Floor Layout (Top View)	26
Figure 3.3	Parking Lot Layout Building (Side View)	26
Figure 3.4	First Floor Layout (3D View)	27
Figure 3.5	Second Floor Layout (3D View)	27
Figure 3.6	Parking Lot Layout Building (3D View)	28
Figure 3.7	Architectural Framework	28
Figure 3.8	Resistance variations against light intensity	30
Figure 3.9	Resistance value against light intensity	30
Figure 3.10	Sensor Node Position	31
Figure 3.11	AND gate with LDR diagram	32
Figure 3.12	DB-9 Pin Configurations	36
Figure 3.13	Flow of Information Diagram	37
Figure 3.14	Visual Basic Form	39
Figure 3.15	Wall mounted Multi-Monitor	40

Figure 3.16 Figure 3.17		41 42
	LIST OF TABLES	
Table 3.1 Truth Tab	ole	33
Table 3.2 DB9 to MAX232 or MAX220 Connection		
Table 3.3 DB-9 PIN Assignment		35
Table 4.1 First Floor Accuracy Test		
Table 4.2 Second Floor Accuracy Test		
Table 4.3 First Floor Reliability Test		
Table 4.4 Second Floor Reliability Test		47
Table 4.5 Data Ana	alysis	48

#### **ABSTRACT**

Title: Parking Space Visual Monitoring System

**Researchers:** Norbert Ian D. Figueroa

Mark Leander J. Miciano

Murphy T. Memije

Joanna Corazon A. Sayson

**Adviser:** Engr. Jose Rizaldy A. De Armas

School: De La Salle University – Dasmariñas

Pages: 84

**Year:** 2009

**Degree:** Bachelor of Science in Electronics Engineering

Many cities suffer from lack of parking spaces or have a traffic build-up in search for a parking space, whether in Airports, Office Buildings, Shopping Malls, Factories or Business Avenues. With this scenario, the researchers propose a Parking Space Visual Monitoring System that provides graphical information regarding the relative availability of parking spaces within a parking lot or other large facility. The construction of a parking lot miniature model was prepared to test the efficiency and reliability of the study. This includes sensor nodes for each parking space and uses an LDR (Light Dependent Resistor) as the sensor to detect vehicles. The system relies on a microcontroller based circuitry that determines the status of a parking space (whether or not it is occupied). The circuit is interfaced with a Visual Basic Program. The information is displayed in an LCD monitor at strategically located displays along the way to the available space. The display contains the graphical user interface of the parking lot and a counter that shows the number of available spaces per floor. In the graphical user interface, an image of a vehicle within a parking space is displayed if that space is occupied. Parking fees are collected upon entrance in the parking lot.

The information obtained from the sensors in each parking space may be used to provide information to the manager of the facility regarding space utilization. Information regarding the occupancy status of each space may also be used as a check on receipts of parking fees.

